ORDINANCE NO. 1530

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SECTION 2.92 OF THE CHULA VISTA CITY CODE RELATING TO THE SAFETY COMMISSION

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION I: That Section 2.92 of the Chula Vista City Code be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE XI. CHULA VISTA SAFETY COMMISSION

Sec. 2.92. Creation and Membership.

There is hereby created and established the Chula Vista Safety Commission, which shall consist of seven (7) mem- $\,$ bers to be appointed by the City Council and to hold office at the pleasure of the Council pursuant to the requirements of Article VI of the Charter of the City of Chula Vista. All of said members shall be qualified electors of the City of Chula Vista. No members shall hold any paid office or employment in the City government. The members shall serve for a term of four (4) years; provided, however, that those members presently appointed to the Safety Council shall continue to serve as members of the Safety Commission, and the terms of said members shall be staggered in accordance with the existing terms expiring on June 30th of the fourth year of said terms, and provided further, that any of said members who may not be qualified electors of the City may continue to serve and the City Council may consider the reappointment of such members for not more than one (1) four-year term. Each member shall serve until his successor is duly appointed and qualified and all vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term of the members whose place has become vacant. The Chief of Police and the Traffic Engineer of the City of Chula Vista shall be ex officio members of the Commission but they shall have no vote. The Commission shall select a chairman from its membership annually. Four (4) members shall consitute a quorum for the transaction of business and the affirmative votes of the majority of the entiredmembership of the Commission shall be necessary for it to take any action except to adjourn. The Commission shall adopt reasonable rules and regulations for conducting its inquiries and shall render its findings and recommendations in writing to the City Council.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on the thirty-first day from and after its passage and approval.

Presented and Approved as to Form by

George & Lindberg, City Attory

	ADOPTED AND	APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF CHULA V	/ISTA, CALIFOR	NIA, this 23rd day of April ,
19 74, by t	the following	vote, to wit:
AYES:	Councilmen	Egdahl, Hobel, Hamilton, Hyde
NAYES:	Councilmen	None
ABSENT:	Councilmen	Scott
ABSTAIN:	Councilmen	None
STATE OF C COUNTY OF CITY OF CI	CALIFORNIA) SAN DIEGO) HULA VISTA)	Thomas Hamilton 12. Mayor of the City of Chula Vista erk LASZ, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista,
Californi	a, DO HEREBY C	ERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full
true and	correct copy o	of and that
the same	has not been d	umended or repealed.
DATED:		
		City Clerk
(SEAL)	ì